

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority.

Registered as a newspaper.

FRIDAY, APRIL 3rd, 1936.

1st April, 1936.

This day His Grace the Governor of Northern Ireland was pleased, in the name and on behalf of His Majesty the King, to give his Assent to the following Bills agreed upon by both Houses of the Parliament of Northern Ireland:—Local Government (Finance), Revaluation (Consequential Provisions), Barbour's Divorce.

NOTICE.

By Writ of Supersedeas dated the 28th March, 1936, Mr. Francis Maguire, J.P., Killykeeghan, Marlbank, County Fermanagh, has been superseded from further acting in the Office of Justice of the Peace.

MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1934.

DETERMINATION OF THE JOINT MILK COUNCIL FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

RETAIL PRICES.

The Joint Milk Council for Northern Ireland, in exercise of its powers under Section Six of the Milk and Milk Products Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, and in accordance with the provision of its Determination dated the 30th July, 1935 (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Determination"), whereby it may, in special circumstances, exempt any particular class of sale from the operation of the prices prescribed in the said Determina-

tion, hereby exempts from the operation of the said prices, sales of milk of the class set forth below, and determines that in relation to such sales the following provision shall have effect:

Notwithstanding anything contained in the principal Determination, the holder of a Producer's licence or the holder of a Distributor's licence may sell, for the purpose of the manufacture of ice cream, milk of Grade A, Grade B or Grade C to a person whose main business is the manufacture and sale of ice cream, at not less than 1/1 per gallon from the 5th April, 1936, to the 31st August, 1936, inclusive:

Provided that this provision shall not apply to sales of milk which, in accordance with the principal Determination, may be made at less than 1/1 per gallon.

In Witness whereof the Seal of the Joint Milk Council for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this 26th day of March, Nineteen hundred and thirty-six, in the presence of (Sgd.) H. A. M. BARBOUR (Chairman). (L. S.)

(Sgd.) D. A. E. HARKNESS (Secretary).

The approval of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereby given to the above Determination of the Joint Milk Council for Northern Ireland.

In Witness whereof the Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this 26th day of March, Nineteen hundred and thirty-six, in the presence of

(Sgd.) J. TAYLOR (Asst. Secretary). (L.S.)